
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 
 
Wednesday, 17th September, 2014, at 6.30 pm Ask for: 

 
Ann Hunter 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 
 

01622 694703 
 

Refreshments will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting  
 
Membership  
 
Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Dr F Armstrong, Mr I Ayres, Dr B Bowes (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A Bowles, Ms H Carpenter, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr A Scott-Clark, Dr D Cocker, 
Ms P Davies, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr E Howard-Jones, Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, Dr M Jones, 
Dr L Lunt, Dr N Kumta, Dr T Martin, Mr P J Oakford, Mr S Perks, Dr R Stewart and 
Cllr P Watkins 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
1 Chairman's Welcome  

  
 

2 Apologies and Substitutes  
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of any 
substitutes present 
 

 

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting  
 

 In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, members of 
the board are requested to declare any interests at the start of 
the meeting.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being 
declared 
 
 

 

4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2014 (Pages 3 - 8) 



 
 To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record 

 
 

5 BCF - Updates (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

 To receive a report that asks the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
agree the BCF Plan and to endorse its submission to NHS 
England. 
 
To receive a report that asks the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
agree that the Area Team will lead a group to discuss and agree 
pooled fund arrangements and provide a standard Section 75 
Agreement 
 

 

6 Quality  and the Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 17 - 32) 
 

 To receive a report recommending that the Board requests 
Healthwatch Kent to coordinate a quality overview report at least 
twice a year to coincide with the annual commissioning cycle 
 

 

7 Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (Pages 33 - 58) 
 

 To receive a report on the Pharmaceutical Needs assessment 
 
 

 

8 Healthwatch Annual Report 2014 (Pages 59 - 72) 
 

 To receive the annual report of Healthwatch Kent for 2014. 
 

 

9 Date of Next Meeting - 19 November 2014  
  

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 9 September 2014 
 



 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 16 July 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Dr F Armstrong, Mr I Ayres, Dr B Bowes 
(Vice-Chairman), Ms H Carpenter, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr A Scott-Clark, 
Dr D Cocker, Ms P Davies, Mr G K Gibbens, Cllr J Howes (Substitute for Mr A 
Bowles), Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, Dr M Jones, Dr N Kumta, Dr L Lunt, Dr T Martin, 
Mr P J Oakford, Dr R Stewart and Dr J Thallon 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr S Bone-Knell, Ms S Gratton and Mr S Mowla 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms E Hanson (Policy Manager), Mr M Lemon (Strategic Business 
Adviser), Mrs A Tidmarsh (Director, Older People & Physical Disability), 
Ms M Varshney (Consultant in Public Health) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal 
Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

85. Chairman's Welcome  
(Item 1) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Katherine Rake, Chief Executive of Healthwatch 

England to the meeting.    
 
(2) He reminded the Board that the Healthwatch Reference Group would welcome 

some clinical input into its work overseeing the work of Healthwatch. 
 
(3) He also told the meeting about a visit by Norman Lamb, Minister of State for 

Care and Support, to Broadmeadow Care Home, Folkestone that had taken 
last week and of Mr Lamb’s positive view of activity to integrate health and 
social care provision. 

 
(4) Mr Gough said he had agreed to the addition of a report on integrated 

intelligence to the agenda for the meeting as it could not reasonably be 
deferred to the next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

 
86. Apologies and Substitutes  

(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr A Bowles, Mr E Howard-Jones, Mr S 
Perks and Cllr P Watkins.  Cllr J Howes and Dr J Thallon attended as substitutes for 
Cllr A Bowles and Mr E Howard-Jones respectively. 
 

87. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

 

 
88. Minutes of the Meeting held on 28 May 2014  

(Item 4) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board held on 28 May 
2014 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the chairman. 
 

89. Dementia Care and Support in Kent  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) Anne Tidmarsh (Director of Older People and Physical Disability and chairman 

of the Kent Dementia Action Alliance) said progress had been made in 
improving services for people with dementia and their carers and encouraged 
board members to visit the information stand in the meeting room.  She also 
introduced Sue Grattan (KMCS) and Emma Hanson (Head of Strategic 
Commissioning) who gave a presentation introducing the report.  Dr Liz Lunt 
followed this with a presentation from the GP’s perspective. 
 

(2) The report gave an overview of initiatives across Kent to improve access to a 
timely diagnosis of dementia and of improvements to services for patients and 
carers affected by dementia to ensure they are supported to live well with 
dementia and avoid unnecessary crisis events. 
 

(3) During the discussion it was said that: residents were not clear about the crisis 
support available; the availability of cognitive stimulation therapies varied 
across Kent; the single offer was welcome; and the hospital interfa
[...]
A formal link between the Kent Health and Well Being Board and the 

Kent Dementia Action Alliance (DAA) be recognised and that this be 
replicated by local HWWBs and their local DAAs, so that the 
contribution of the wider partnership to improve support to people with 
dementia and their carers could be acknowledged. 

 
90. Kent Fire and Rescue Service - Presentation  

(Item 6) 
 
(1) Sean Bone-Knell (Director Operations – Kent Fire and Rescue Services 

(KFRS)) gave a presentation on the role of the KFRS and how the service 
could contribute to the achievement of the outcomes and targets in the Joint 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
(2) There was general agreement that the KFRS had a valuable role to play and, 

in particular, in relation to falls prevention and the identification of dementia.  It 
was considered that the best way to progress closer working was at the local 
health and wellbeing board level. 

 
(3) Resolved that:  

(a) The presentation be noted; 
 
(b) The Chairman writes to local health and wellbeing boards encouraging 

them to consider how they might engage with the KFRS and in 
particular in relation to falls prevention and the identification of 
dementia.   

 
91. Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy - 2014-2017  

(Item 7) 
 
(1) Malti Varshney (Consultant in Public Health) and Mark Lemon (Strategic 

Business Adviser) introduced the report which included the final draft version 
of the Kent Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy for approval.  Changes to the 
text had been incorporated where appropriate following public comment.  In 
particular Outcome 4 – People with mental health issues are supported to “live 
well” had been revised and changes had been made to some of the proposed 
metrics and measurements of performance. 

 

Page 5



 

 

(2) Ms Varshney also said that the draft strategy had been considered by the 
Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee and Adults’ Social Care 
and Heath Cabinet Committee. 

 
(3) Dur
[...]
ng Board, 17 September 2014  
Subject:  The Better Care Fund 
Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: This paper presents the revised submission of the Kent Better Care 
Fund Plan and outlines the steps taken following the assurance 
process.   

The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
(1) Agree the BCF plan and endorse submission to NHS England with a 3.5% 

target for emergency admissions across Kent.  
(2) Consider the paper presented by the Area Team on risks and governance 

and agree the additional recommendation that the CFO Finance group work 
on behalf of the Kent HWB to monitor the ongoing finance and performance 
requirements of the Better Care Fund. 

(3) Consider the underlying principles to support the pay for performance 
element of the fund.  

(4) Endorse the clear commitment to closer integration across health and 
social care through the Kent Pioneer Programme and agree how they wish 
to be assured of progress and ongoing reporting on Pioneer.   

For Decision 

1. Introduction  
1.1 The Better Care Fund was announced in June as part of the 2013 Spending 

Round. Its aim is to act as the enabler to take the integration agenda 
forward at scale and pace. The development of a Better Care Fund plan is 
also an integral part of developing the CCG 5-year strategic plans – 
although must be able to be seen as a stand-alone plan.  

 
1.2 The draft submission was presented to the HWB on 26 March 2014 prior to 

first submission, it was noted that there were gaps within the Kent plans, 
particularly around finance and metrics and agreed that a revised version 
would be presented to the September HWB.   

2. National Assurance and Revised Better Care Fund 
2.1 The Better Care Fund plans were submitted on 1 April 2014. Following a 

review there has been a change to the policy framework underpinning BCF 
and a requirement to submit revised plans.  In addition a BCF Programme 
Team has been established led by Andrew Ridley.  Updated plans based on 
[...]
hared across Kent. To help 
facilitate this members of the IPSG are now acting as SROs on key 
workstreams such as workforce, IT, personalisation, voluntary sector, 
contracting and commissioning.   

5.3 The IPSG is also now being supported by the Leadership Centre to further 
consider how it can best ensure it functions to achieve the aims and 
objectives of Kent as a Pioneer and is used more effectively to spread 
lessons learned, best practice, and barrier bust in a way that is real and 
practical to local areas. 

5.3 Significant progress is being made across Kent as has been demonstrated 
through CCG area summit meetings. However it is recognised there may be 
a gap in terms of assurance by the HWB that progress is being made in line 
with the identified building blocks for 2018 of CCG plans, social care plans, 
the HWB strategy and the Better Care Fund. It is recommended the HWB 
consider further how they wish to be assured of progress and ongoing 
reporting on Pioneer.   

6.  Recommendations 

The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: 
(1) Agree the BCF plan and endorse submission to NHS England with a 3.5% 

target for emergency admissions across Kent.  
(2) Consider the paper presented by the Area Team on risks and governance 

and agree the additional recommendation that the CFO Finance group work 
on behalf of the Kent HWB to monitor the ongoing finance and performance 
requirements of the Better Care Fund. 

(3) Consider the underlying principles to support the pay for performance 
element of the fund.  

(4) Endorse the clear commitment to closer integration across health and 
social care through the Kent Pioneer Programme and agree how they wish 
to be assured of progress and ongoing reporting on Pioneer.   

6. Contact details 
Report author: 
 
Jo Frazer, Programme Manager Health and Social Care Integration, Social Care 
Health and Wellbeing, Kent County Council 
Email: Jo.Frazer@kent.gov.uk 
Tel: 0300 333 5490 

Page 12



By:   Elliot Howard-Jones 
Interim Area Director (Kent and Medway)  
NHS England 

 
To:   Kent Health and Wellbeing Board 
   17th September 2014 
 
Subject:  Better Care Fund – Financial risk and governance 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary 
 
The Better Care Fund requires sophisticated pooled budget financial arrangements 
to be put in place to enable the financial resources to be accessed by CCGs and 
KCC. In a complex area such as Kent the governance of the pooled funds requires 
detailed consideration. In addition there are various risks associated with these 
arrangements which need to be understood and addressed. This paper outlines the 
issues involved. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to agree that: 
 
The Area Team will lead a group with CCG CFOs and senior leads for KCC 
identified by KCC Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement to discuss and 
agree pooled fund arrangements and provide a standard Section 75, with local CCG 
annexes. This group to be supported by relevant experts in Local Government and 
the National Support resources available. This group will produce a s75 pooled 
budget agreement to support and deliver the Kent BCF plan.  
 
 
1. Process 
 
Routed through NHS England, the better care fund will be created via the CCG and 
local authority allocations for 2015/16. Unlike the resources supporting integration in 
2013/14 and 2014/15, these funds will be transferred to the pooled budget by the 
CCG and local authority and can then be held by either. 
 
The Care Act 2013 will provide ‘a mechanism that will allow the sharing of NHS 
funding with local authorities to be made mandatory’. A new duty will be introduced 
requiring NHS England to operate the fund in the joint interests of health and social 
care. It will also enable NHS England’s mandate for 2015/16 to include requirements 
to allocate resources specifically for the fund, assure local plans for how the fund is 
to be spent and monitor the performanc
[...]
 
The accounting treatment will be determined by the substance of the arrangements 
in place. In order to establish the right treatment we need to agree: 
 
Who is commissioning the service(s)? 
 
Which organisations are providing resources? 
 
Who is providing the services? 
 
Who are parties to the contract? 
 
7. Over/Underspends 
 
Which organisations bear the risk of overspends and in what proportion? 
 
Which organisations benefit from any cost savings and in what proportion? 

Page 15



 
 
8. Conclusions 
 
These issues will need to be addressed between now and the submission of the final 
plan. It is therefore proposed that the Area Team leads a group with CCG CFOs and 
senior leads for KCC identified by KCC Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement to discuss and agree pooled fund arrangements and provide a 
standard Section 75, with local CCG annexes. This will require support from subject 
matter experts in Local Government and the National Support resources available. 
Outputs will be signed S75 to support and deliver BCF plan.  
 
 
 
9. Recommendation(s) 
 
 
The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to agree that: 
 
The Area Team will lead a group with CCG CFOs and senior leads for KCC 
identified by KCC Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement to discuss and 
agree pooled fund arrangements and provide a standard Section 75, with local CCG 
annexes. This group to be supported by relevant experts in Local Government and 
the National Support resources available. This group will produce a S75 pooled 
budget agreement to support and deliver the Kent BCF plan.  
 
 
 
9. Background Documents 
 

None 
 
10. Contact Details 
 
 Paul Hyde 

Finance Director Kent and Medway 
NHS England 
Wharf House 
Medway Wharf Road 

 Tonbridge 
TN9 1RE 
T:   0113 824 8544 

 

Page 16



V3 5 Sept 

Summary:   
Although quality has always been a major area of interest for the health and care 
system, the publication of the Francis report, the Berwick report into patient safety 
the Keogh mortality review and others have ensured that it has remained a high 
priority for health and care organisations.  
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board has a responsibility to ensure that the 
commissioning plans of its constituent organisations reflect the needs of the 
population it serves. Service quality and patient/public experience should be part 
of this overview. This report is designed to provide an opportunity for the Board to 
discuss how it can best discharge this responsibility. 
 
 
Recommendation(s):  
The Board is asked to agree: 
(a) That the Board request Healthwatch Kent (HWK) to coordinate a quality 
overview report at least twice a year to coincide with the annual commissioning 
cycle pulling together the key themes from its own work alongside that of the 
Quality Surveillance Group and other key sources; and 
 
(b) That a small officers’ group is formed to work with Healthwatch Kent to 
collectively bring together the information required to produce the above 
mentioned report to be co-ordinated by HWK. 
 
(c) That once the first report has been produced and reported, the Board will 
discuss how the findings can be best used to inform commissioning decisions. 
 
 

By: Roger Gough, Cabinet Member for Education and Health 
Reform  

 Steve Inett, Chief Executive Healthwatch Kent 
 
To:   Health and Wellbeing Board, 17 September 2014 
  
Subject:   Quality and the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



V3 5 Sept 

1. Introduction 
 
(a) Quality of care is a major concern for patients and the public as well as 
for those responsible for the health and social care system. The report of the 
Mid Staffordshire NHS Foundation Trust Public Inquiry (Francis Report) was a 
salutary reminder that the quality is not always at the heart of the health and 
care system.  
 
(b) As the forum where l
[...]
n revised Pharmaceutical 
Needs Assessment for its area by 1st April 2015.  
 
Last November the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board agreed for a joint Kent and Medway 
PNA Steering group to be set up to oversee development of the PNA. That group has met 
on a number of occasions and we are coming back to the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board 
to gain approval to begin the formal consultation phase of the PNA.   
 
A draft form of the Kent Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment is now ready for consultation 
and can be found on the Kent and Medway Public Health Observatory website. 
http://www.kmpho.nhs.uk/reports-and-strategies/pharmaceutical-needs-assessments/ 
 
We have provided this Board an overview and background plus the key recommendations 
the steering group have agreed.  The PNA is separated into the main document for Kent 
(attached) and an individual assessment for the seven localities matching the Clinical 
Commissioning Group areas. These documents, appendices, datasets and maps will be 
loaded on the Kent and Medway Public Health Observatory site for easy access.  
 
These are working documents which will be continually reviewed particularly in the light of 
formal consultation and as circumstances change (for example where NHS England 
determines existing applications) and will remain as draft until final publication date at end of 
March 2015. 
 
The consultation will be for a minimum of 60 days from the first date of publication and those 
being consulted will be directed to a website address containing the draft PNA but can, if they 
request, be sent an electronic or hard copy version. 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



We will be seeking formal approval for the PNA in the new year (2015) following 
consultation. 
 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
The Kent Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 
 
1) Note the development of a draft Pharmaceutical Needs assessment. 

 
2) Note the key findings and recommendations to be formally consulted on. 

 
a) Overall there is good pharmaceutical service provision in the majority of Kent.  
b) Where the area is rural, there are enough dispensing practices to provide basic 

pharmaceutical services to the rural population. 
c) There are proposed major housing developments across Kent, the main ones being 

Chilmington Green near Ashford and Ebbsfleet Garden City, which will mean that 
these areas will need to be reviewed on a regular basis to identify any increases in 
pharmaceutical need. 

d) The proposed Paramount leisure site plans in North Kent should be reviewed regularly 
to identify whether visitors and staff will have increased health needs including 
pharmaceutical. 

e) The current provision of “standard 40 hour” pharmacies should be maintained 
especially in rural villages and areas such as Romney Marsh. 

f) The current provision of “100 hour” pharmacies should be maintained  
 

 
3) The Health and Wellbeing Board is therefore asked to endorse proceeding to statutory 

consultation on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment with the key stakeholders and any 
other identified interested parties as per regulation and according to KCC’s policy. 
 

 

Page 34



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment 

 

Kent County 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



 

 

Contents 
 
Executive Summary ...................................................................................................3 

Introduction ................................................................................................................5 

Background................................................................................................................5 

Health and Wellbeing Boards ....................................................................................6 

The Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment Steering Group ..........................................6 

Structure of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment .................................................7 

[...]
gs and recommendations of the PNA steering group are 

1) Overall there is good pharmaceutical service provision in the majority 
of Kent.  

2) Where the area is rural, there are enough dispensing practices to 
provide basic pharmaceutical services to the rural population. 

3) There are proposed major housing developments across Kent, the main 
ones being Chilmington Green near Ashford and Ebbsfleet Garden City, 
which will mean that these areas will need to be reviewed on a regular 
basis to identify any increases in pharmaceutical need. 

4) The proposed Paramount leisure site plans in North Kent should be 
reviewed regularly to identify whether visitors and staff will have 
increased health needs including pharmaceutical. 

5) The current provision of “standard 40 hour” pharmacies should be 
maintained especially in rural villages and areas such as Romney 
Marsh. 

6) The current provision of “100 hour” pharmacies should be maintained 
and a “long opening” pharmacy service should be identified for the Isle 
of Sheppey. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

Page 38



 

 

Introduction 
 
In April 2013 responsibility for the Kent Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA) 
passed from the Kent Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) to the Kent Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWB), a committee of Kent County Council (KCC). The PCTs had published 
their last PNAs in February 2011. 
 
Pharmaceutical Needs Assessments are intended to be refreshed every three years 
or earlier if necessary and therefore were due to be reviewed by February 2014. 
However because of the complications around the transition of health services from 
PCTs to Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs), NHS England and local 
government in April 2013, the Department of Health (DH) decided to delay the 
necessary review of PNAs until 2014-15 with a publishing date of 31st March 2015 or 
before.  
 
A paper was taken to the November 2013 meeting of the Kent HWB, identifying the 
need to publish a PNA by 31st March 2015. The Board a
[...]
 be for a minimum of 60 days from the first date of 
publication. 
 
Those being consulted will be directed to a website address containing the 
draft PNA but can, if they request, be sent an electronic or hard copy version. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 55



 

 

Key Findings and Recommendations 
 
 
The key findings and recommendations of the PNA steering group are 
 

1) Overall there is good pharmaceutical service provision in the majority 
of Kent.  

2) Where the area is rural, there are enough dispensing practices to 
provide basic pharmaceutical services to the rural population. 

3) There are proposed major housing developments across Kent, the main 
ones being Chilmington Green near Ashford and Ebbsfleet Garden City, 
which will mean that these areas will need to be reviewed on a regular 
basis to identify any increases in pharmaceutical need. 

4) The proposed Paramount leisure site plans in North Kent should be 
reviewed regularly to identify whether visitors and staff will have 
increased health needs including pharmaceutical. 

5) The current provision of “standard 40 hour” pharmacies should be 
maintained especially in rural villages and areas such as Romney 
Marsh. 

6) The current provision of “100 hour” pharmacies should be maintained  
 
These are subject to consultation and any resultant changes to the 
Pharmaceutical Needs assessment 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



 

 

List of Abbreviations and Acronyms 
 
 
 
AUR Appliance Use Review 
C4G Canterbury and Coastal CCG 
CCG Clinical Commissioning Group 
CQC Care Quality Commission 
DH Department of Health 
DRUM Dispensing review of the Use of Medicines 
DSQS Dispensary services Quality Scheme 
EPS Electronic Prescription Service 
GP General Practitioner 
GPhC General Pharmaceutical Council 
HLP Healthy Living Pharmacy 
HWB Health and Wellbeing Board 
JSNA Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
KCC Kent County Council 
KMPHO Kent and Medway Public Health Observatory 
LMC Local Med

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 17 September 
2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr R W Gough (Chairman), Dr F Armstrong, Mr I Ayres, Mr A Bowles, 
Ms H Carpenter, Mr P B Carter, CBE, Mr A Scott-Clark, Dr D Cocker, Ms P Davies, 
Ms C Greener, Mr S Inett, Mr A Ireland, Dr E Lunt, Dr T Martin, Mr P J Oakford, 
Mr C P Smith and Dr R Stewart 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms J Frazer (Programme Manager Health and Social Care 
Integration), Mr M Lemon (Strategic Business Adviser) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal 
Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

98. Chairman's Welcome  
(Item 1) 
 
(1) The Chairman confirmed that he had written to local health and wellbeing 

boards encouraging them to consider how they might engage with the Kent 
Fire and Rescue Service, particularly in relation to falls prevention and the 
identification of dementia, as agreed at the last meeting of Kent Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 16 July 2014. 

 
(2) He also said he had written, as agreed, to the local health and wellbeing 

boards asking them to ensure that the Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
was reflected in any public engagement activities arranged by partner 
organisations and to report progress to the KHWB in November 2014. 

 
(3) Mr Gough said that the actions identified in minute 89(4) would be followed 

through alongside the resolutions at minute 89(5). 
 
(4) Mr Gough said that the Children’s Health and Wellbeing Board had 

commissioned an Emotional Wellbeing Strategy for 0-25 year-olds and that a 
period of public engagement was underway on the strategy and the 
development of a supporting delivery plan. He suggested that this work be 
presented and discussed in more depth at the next meeting of the KHWB on 
19 November with a view to recognising it as a supporting document beneath 
the Kent Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

 
99. Apologies and Substitutes  

(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Dr B Bowes, Mr G Gibbens, Mr E Howard-
Jones, Dr M Jones, Dr Kumta, Mr S Perks and Cllr P Watkins.  Mr C Smith and Ms C 
Greener attended as substitutes for Mr Gibbens and Mr E Howard-Jones 
respectively. 



 

2 

 
100. Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

101. Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2014  
(Item 4) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Kent Health and Wellbeing Board held on 16 July 
2014 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

102. BCF - Updates  
(Item 5) 
 
(1) The Chairman thanked those involved in the submission to the Better Care 

Fund for their hard work in bringing it together. 
 
(2) Jo Frazer (Programme Manager, Health and Social Care Integration) thanked 

the staff from the Clinical Commissioning Groups and the Better Care Fund 
team for their input.  She introduced the report which outlined: the steps taken 
following the assurance process; changes to the policy underpinning the BCF 
that lead to the re-introduction of pay for performance; and summarised the 
changes required to the templates.  She also said Kent’s BCF submission, 
which had been circulated to all members of the HWB, was very likely to be 
approved subject to conditions relating to delivery and governance 
arrangements. 

 
(3) In response to questions she confirmed that approximately £30m of the £101m 

BCF for Kent would be performance related pay and that payments for 
performance would be released quarterly at the Kent level.  

 
(4) Chris Greener introduced a report prepared by Paul Hyde (Finance Director 

Kent and Medway) which considered the financial risk and governance 
arrangements for the sophisticated pooled budget arrangements required by 
the BCF.  

 
(5) During discussion it was confirmed that S75 agreements would be between 

individual CCGs and KCC and that it was planned to use a generic template 
with an annex relating to each CCG.  Comments were made that the changes 
to the BCF nationally made it less useful than anticipated and that the 
timescale for submission had not allowed for extensive public and patient 
engagement.  There was also general agreement that: integration should be 
driven at a local and health economy level, in particular through structures that 
included provider engagement; the Board should have oversight of progress 
through the appropriate metrics; and the Pioneer programme was the vehicle 
to bring agencies together at the local level to drive integration and to lobby for 
legislative and policy changes at national level. 

 
(6) Resolved that: 
 



 

3 

(a) The BCF plan be agreed and endorsed for submission to NHS England 
with a 3.5% target for emergency admissions across Kent; 
 

(b) The CFO Finance Group be asked to consider how the on-going 
finance and performance requirements of the BCF might be met and 
reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board; 
 

(c) The underlying principles to support the pay for performance element of 
the fund be noted; 

 
(d) The clear commitment to closer integration across health and social 

care through the Kent Pioneer Programme be endorsed;   
 
(e) The Area Team leads a group with CCG chief finance officers and 

senior leads identified by the KCC Corporate Director of Finance and 
Procurement to discuss and recommend pooled fund arrangements and 
provide a standard S75 agreement with local CCG annexes to support 
and deliver the Kent BCF plan and that this group be supported by the 
relevant experts in local government and National Support.   

 
103. Quality  and the Health and Wellbeing Board  

(Item 6) 
 
(1) Steve Inett (Healthwatch) introduced the report and gave a short presentation 

to support a discussion about how the HWB could be best apprised of key 
strategic quality issues and ensure that the commissioning plans of its 
constituent organisations reflected the needs of the population. 

 
(2) During discussion, the members of the HWB said it was: important to avoid 

duplicating the work of other monitoring and regulatory bodies; that information 
should be high level to enable strong links with the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, provide structured 
feedback to strategic commissioners and facilitate consideration of structural 
issues, such as workforce and service configuration, that cut across all 
organisations.  

 
(3) Resolved that:  

(a) A small group meets to consider the nature of a quality overview report 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board;  

 
(b) A further report be considered at a future meeting of the Health and 

Wellbeing Board. 
 

104. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment  
(Item 7) 
 
(1) Andrew Scott-Clark (Interim Director of Public Health) introduced the report 

which included the draft form of the Kent Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 
(PNA) proposed for consultation. 

 
(2) In response to questions about the ability of the PNA to respond to future 

residential and other developments, he confirmed that the legislation allowed 



 

4 

for the publication of regular amendments.  He also confirmed that Equality 
Impact Assessments would be completed and the needs of hard to reach 
groups would be included in the final PNA. 

 
(3) Resolved: 
 

(a) That the development of a draft Pharmaceutical Needs assessment be 
noted; 

 
(b) That the key findings and recommendations to be formally consulted on 

be noted as follows: 
 

(i) Overall there is good pharmaceutical service provision in the 
majority of Kent.  

(ii) Where the area is rural, there are enough dispensing practices to 
provide basic pharmaceutical services to the rural population. 

(iii) The proposed major housing developments across Kent, the 
main ones being Chilmington Green near Ashford and Ebbsfleet 
Garden City, means that these areas will need to be reviewed on 
a regular basis to identify any increase in pharmaceutical need. 

(iv) The proposed Paramount leisure site plans in North Kent to be 
reviewed regularly to identify whether visitors and staff will have 
increased health needs including pharmaceutical. 

(v) The current provision of “standard 40 hour” pharmacies to be 
maintained especially in rural villages and areas such as 
Romney Marsh. 

(vi) The current provision of “100 hour” pharmacies to be maintained  
 

(c) That proceeding to statutory consultation on the Pharmaceutical Needs 
Assessment with the key stakeholders and any other identified 
interested parties as per regulation and according to KCC’s policy be 
endorsed. 

 
105. Healthwatch Annual Report 2014  

(Item 8) 
 
(1) Steve Inett, Chief Executive Officer introduced the report, which included the 

Healthwatch annual report for 2014, and gave a short presentation outlining 
the role of Healthwatch, the activities underway to fulfil its role as the voice of 
the public and  the projects planned  for the future.  

 
(2) In response to a question, he said that Healthwatch was keen to be involved 

with the children’s health and wellbeing boards. 
 
(3) Resolved that the Healthwatch Annual Report 2014 be noted.  
 

106. Date of Next Meeting - 19 November 2014  
(Item 9) 
 
 


